

K-12011(11)/27/2017-UPA III (9024979)
Government of India
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
NULM Division

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the April 10, 2018

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Amendments to Operational Guidelines of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM)- reg.

The undersigned is directed to refer to the above subject and to inform that the Operational Guidelines of DAY-NULM, mentioned below, stand amended as per the approval of the Governing Council (GC), in their meeting held on February 12, 2018.

1. Operational Guidelines of Social Mobilization and Institutional Development (SMID) under DAY-NULM

The operational guidelines of Social Mobilization and Institutional Development (SMID) component of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY - NULM), were issued vide O.M. No. K-14014/58(10)/2012-UPA dated December 18, 2013 and subsequent amendments were issued vide O.M. No. K-14011/7 /2013 - UPA / FTS -9789 dated August 3, 2015 and O.M. No. K-14012/15 /2016 - UPA/FTS-16320 dated August 22, 2016.

In continuation of the above, relevant clauses of the operational guidelines of SMID have been amended further as follows:

Sr. No	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
1.	Clause 4: Membership of SHGs Under DAY-NULM, Self Help Groups of urban poor will be formed. Non-poor may be included as members in SHGs where strong affinity or special reasons exist. However, at least 70% of the SHG members should be urban poor to qualify for funding support under DAYNULM. SHGs may consist of 10 to 20 members. In hilly tracts/regions and	Clause 4: Membership of SHGs Under DAY-NULM, Self Help Groups of urban poor will be formed. Non-poor may be included as members in SHGs where strong affinity or special reasons exist. However, at least 70% of the SHG members should be urban poor to qualify for funding support under DAY-NULM. SHGs may consist of 10 to 20 members. In hilly tracts/regions


12/4/18

	<p>predominantly tribal dominated areas where communities are dispersed, smaller groups of less than 10 members may also be formed. These groups need not to be registered....</p>	<p>and predominantly tribal dominated areas where communities are dispersed, smaller groups of less than 10 members may also be formed. SHGs of less than 10 members with a minimum of 5 members may be formed for differently-abled persons. These groups need not to be registered....</p>
--	--	---

2. Operational Guidelines of Self Employment Programme (SEP) under DAY-NULM

The operational guidelines of Self Employment Programme (SEP) component of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM), were issued vide O.M. No. K-14014/58(10)/2012-UPA dated December 18, 2013 and subsequent amendments were issued vide O.M. No. K-14014/37 /2010 - UPA (Pt-1)/FTS -14403 dated June 15, 2016 and O.M. No. K-14012/15 /2016 - UPA/FTS-16320 dated August 22, 2016.

In continuation of the above, relevant clauses of the operational guidelines of SEP have been amended further as follows:

Sr. No	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
1.	<p>Clause 5 Procedure of Interest Subsidy Clause 5.1 All Scheduled commercial banks(SCBs), Regional Rural Banks(RRBs) and cooperative banks, which are on the Core Banking Solution (CBS) platform would be eligible for getting interest subvention under the scheme</p>	<p>Clause 5 Procedure of Interest Subsidy Clause 5.1 All Scheduled commercial banks(SCBs), Regional Rural Banks(RRBs), cooperative banks, which are on the Core Banking Solution (CBS) platform would be eligible for getting interest subvention under the scheme. In addition, Small Finance Banks on Core Banking Solution will also be eligible as per extant directions of RBI.</p>

2.	<p>Clause 7 Sub-Component 4.2- Group Enterprises (SEP-G) - Loan & Subsidy</p> <p>Clause 7.1 Eligibility The group enterprise should have minimum 5 members with a minimum of 70% members from urban poor families. More than one person from the same family should not be included in the group.</p> <p>Clause 7.3 Project Cost (PC): The Maximum unit Project Cost for a group enterprise is Rs 10,00,000 (Rs Ten Lakhs)</p>	<p>Clause 7 Sub-Component 4.2- Group Enterprises (SEP-G) - Loan & Subsidy</p> <p>Clause 7.1 Eligibility The group enterprise should have minimum two (2) members with a minimum of 70% members from urban poor families. More than one person from the same family should not be included in the group.</p> <p>Clause 7.3 Project Cost (PC): The group will be eligible for a maximum loan of Rs 2 lakh per member or Rs. 10 lakh, whichever is lower.</p>
----	---	---

In case of any contradictions between these amendments and any of the provisions in the existing operational guidelines, these amendments shall prevail.

A. Mittal

(Archana Mittal)
Director (NULMI)
Tel: 011 23062127

To,

1. Secretary / Principal Secretary (UD/MA), All States/UTs
2. Mission Director (DAY-NULM), All States/UTs

Copy for information to,

1. PS to Secretary, MHUA
2. PS to Joint Secretary (NULM)
3. PS to Director (NULM-I)
4. PA to Deputy Director (NULM-II)